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Before using the device, please read the entire instruction manual.  � 
Correct application and care is vital to the proper functioning of the device. 

I N T E N D E D  U S E R  P R O F I L E : 
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, the patient or the patient’s caregiver. 

The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable of performing the directions, 
warnings and cautions in the information for use

INTENDED USE /  INDICATIONS
The Boa® Locking Ring is intended to prevent the Boa® Reel on the Exos® Braces from being lifted 
to the unlocked position, thus inhibiting the use of the Boa® Reel. This Locking Ring may be used 

on braces with the L3 Boa® Platform.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Providing additional stabilization to the limb or body segment 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None.

 WARNINGS and PRECAUTIONS
 • This product must be prescribed and fitted by a healthcare professional. The frequency and  
duration of use should be determined by your healthcare professional. • Do not use device other 
than instructed in this IFU. • Do not modify the device without a healthcare professional present.  
• If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual reactions occur while using this product, 
you should contact your doctor immediately. • Do not use over open wounds. • Do not use the 
device if it is damaged and/or the packaging has been opened. • If the brace is applied with a 
Locking Ring, the patient must not get brace wet. • Keep out of reach of children under three  
years of age to avoid accidental ingestion of the small parts. 
NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case of a serious incident arising due to 
usage of this device.

SECURING THE LOCKING RING
•	 Ensure Boa® Reel is in the down and locked position before applying Locking Ring. 
•	 Insert hook of Locking Ring cap into the slot. (Figure 1 & 2) 
	 Warning: If the Boa® Reel is in the up position, the Locking Ring will not engage properly.
•	 Use the small Boa® screwdriver key to secure the Locking Ring by turning the key clockwise 	
	 until Locking Ring fully seats onto the Boa® Reel base. (Figure 3)
	 Caution: Do not over tighten the screw.

REMOVING THE LOCKING RING
•	 Loosen the screw on the Locking Ring by turning the screw driver key counterclockwise. 
	 (Figure 4)
•	 Lift off Locking Ring. (Figure 5)

For fitting tips on each Exos® device:
Visit the Exos® Provider Center at: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR or
Scan the QR image with your smartphone

FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY. 

Rx ONLY.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY
DJO, LLC will repair and replace all or part of the unit and its  
accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period of  
8 weeks from the date of sale. To the extent the terms of this 
warranty are inconsistent with local regulations, the provisions of such 	
local regulations will apply.

Lees de handleiding in zijn geheel door alvorens met het hulpmiddel aan de slag  
te gaan. Voor een goede werking is het van essentieel belang dat het hulpmiddel  

op de juiste manier wordt aangebracht en behandeld.

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL: 
De beoogde gebruiker moet een bevoegde medische professional, de patiënt of de zorgverlener 

van de patiënt zijn. De gebruiker moet in staat zijn om aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en 
aandachtspunten in de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, te begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES
De Boa® Sluitring is bedoeld om te voorkomen dat de Boa® Reel op de Exos® Braces in de 

onvergrendelde positie schiet, waardoor de Boa® Reel niet meer werkt. Deze Sluitring kan op 
braces met het L3 Boa® -platform gebruikt worden.

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
Zorgt voor extra stabilisatie van de ledemaat of het lichaamsdeel. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Geen.

 WAARSCHUWINGEN en VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Dit product moet worden voorgeschreven en aangemeten door een medisch zorgverlener.  
De gebruiksfrequentie en -duur moeten worden bepaald door uw medische zorgverlener. 
• Gebruik het hulpmiddel alleen volgens de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. • Pas 
het hulpmiddel niet aan zonder de aanwezigheid van een medische zorgverlener. • Neem 
onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere 
ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt. • Niet gebruiken op open 
wonden. • Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/of de verpakking is geopend.  
• Als de brace wordt gebruikt met een vergrendelring, mag de brace niet nat worden.  
• Buiten het bereik van kinderen onder de drie jaar houden om onbedoeld inslikken van  
de kleine onderdelen te voorkomen.
OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit in geval van een 
ernstig incident dat ontstaat naar aanleiding van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.

DE S L U I T R I N G  AANBRENGEN
•	�Let op dat de Boa® Reel in neerwaartse en vergrendelde stand is voordat u de Sluitring 

aanbrengt.  
•	�Doe het haakje van de dop van de Sluitring in de gleuf. (afbeelding 1 en 2) 

Waarschuwing: Als de Boa® Reel omhoog staat, zal de Sluitring niet goed aangebracht 
kunnen worden.

•	�Om de Sluitring te vergrendelen, draait u de schroef met het Boa® schroevendraaiertje met 
de klok mee, totdat de Sluitring volledig aansluit op de basis van de Boa® Reel. (afbeelding 3)

	 Let op: Draai de schroef niet te strak aan.

DE S L U I T R I N G  VERWIJDEREN
•	�Draai met de schroevendraaier de schroef op de Sluitring los tegen de klok in. (afbeelding 4)
•	Neem de Sluitring eraf. (afbeelding 5)

Voor tips over het passen van alle Exos®-producten:
Bezoek het Exos® Provider Center op: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR of
Scan de QR-code met uw smartphone

UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ  
ÉÉN PATIËNT.
UITSLUITEND OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN ARTS.

BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE
DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van 8 weken na de verkoopdatum 
het product en de bijbehorende accessoires repareren of geheel of 
gedeeltelijk vervangen als materiaal- of fabricagefouten worden 
geconstateerd.

Als de garantievoorwaarden in strijd zijn met de plaatselijke voorschriften, 
gelden de bepalingen van de plaatselijke voorschriften.

Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, lea el manual de instrucciones en su 
totalidad. La aplicación y los cuidados correctos del dispositivo resultan 

imprescindibles para su buen funcionamiento.

PERFIL DE USUARIO PREVISTO: 
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, el paciente o el cuidador 
del paciente. El usuario debe poder leer, comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir 
todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información 

de uso.

USO PREVISTO /  INDICACIONES
El Anillo de Bloqueo Boa® está indicado para evitar que se levante la bobina Boa® de 
las ortesis Exos® de posición desbloqueada, ya que esto dificultaría utilizar la bobina 
Boa®. Este anillo de bloqueo puede utilizarse en ortesis con la plataforma L3 Boa®.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO
Proporcionar estabilización adicional a la extremidad o al segmento corporal. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna.

 ADVERTENCIAS y  PRECAUCIONES
• Este producto debe ser prescrito y ajustado por un profesional médico. El profesional 
médico debe determinar la frecuencia y duración de su utilización. • No utilice un 
dispositivo que no sea el que se indica en estas instrucciones de uso. • No modifique 
el dispositivo sin la presencia de un profesional sanitario. • Si sufre algún dolor, 
inflamación, alteración de la sensación o cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente al 
utilizar este producto, póngase en contacto con su médico inmediatamente. • No 
debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas. • No utilice el dispositivo si está dañado y/o si 
el empaque está abierto. • Si se aplica la ortesis con un anillo de bloqueo, el paciente 
no debe dejar que se moje la ortesis. • Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los 
niños menores de tres años para evitar la ingestión accidental de piezas pequeñas.
NOTA: Póngase en contacto con el fabricante y con la autoridad competente en caso 
de que se produjese un incidente grave debido al uso de este dispositivo.

FIJACIÓN DEL ANILLO DE BLOQUEO
•	�Compruebe que la bobina Boa® esté en la posición inferior y bloqueada antes de 

aplicar el anillo de bloqueo. 
•	�Inserte el garfio de la tapa del anillo de bloqueo en la ranura (figuras 1 y 2)   

Advertencia: si la bobina Boa® está en la posición superior, el anillo de bloqueo 
no encajará debidamente.

•	�Utilice la llave de destornillador Boa® para fijar el anillo de bloqueo girando la llave 
en sentido horario hasta que el anillo de bloqueo quede completamente asentado 
en la base de la bobina Boa® (figura 3)

	 Precaución: no apretar excesivamente el tornillo.

RETIRADA DEL ANILLO DE BLOQUEO
•	�Afloje el tornillo del anillo de bloqueo girando la llave de destornillador  en sentido 

antihorario (figura 4)
•	Levante el anillo de bloqueo (figura 5)

Si desea conocer las sugerencias para el ajuste de cada dispositivo Exos®:
Visite el Centro del proveedor de Exos® en: 
http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR o
escanee la imagen QR con su teléfono

PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE.
SÓLO CON RECETA MÉDICA.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO
DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar y sustituir la totalidad o parte 
del producto y sus accesorios, por defectos de material o mano 
de obra durante un periodo de 8 semanas posteriores a la fecha 
de venta.

Si los términos de esta garantía son incompatibles con la normativa 
local, se aplicarán las disposiciones de la normativa local.

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts bitte die gesamte 
Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig und gründlich durch. Das korrekte 

Anlegen und die richtige Pflege sind Voraussetzung für eine 
ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Produktes.

ANWENDERPROFIL: 
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, Patienten oder Pflegekräfte 

des Patienten bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, die Anweisungen, 
Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in der Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen und 

zu verstehen, und körperlich in der Lage sein, diese auszuführen.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN
Der Boa®-Sicherungsring ist dafür vorgesehen, den Boa®-Knopf an den Exos®-

Orthesen daran zu hindern, sich in die ungesicherten Position anzuheben und so den 
Gebrauch des Boa®-Knopfs zu verhindern. Dieser Sicherungsring kann bei Orthesen 

mit der L3 Boa®-Plattform verwendet werden.

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Zur zusätzlichen Stabilisierung der Extremität oder des Körperabschnitts. 

GEGENANZEIGEN
Keine.

 WARNUNGEN U N D  VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• Dieses Produkt ist verschreibungspflichtig und muss unter Aufsicht einer 
medizinischen Fachkraft angepasst werden. Die Häufigkeit und die Dauer der 
Anwendung sollten von Ihrem Arzt bestimmt werden. • Das Produkt nur gemäß den 
Anweisungen in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung verwenden. • Das Produkt nur unter 
Anwesenheit einer medizinischen Fachkraft verändern. • Wenn bei der Anwendung 
dieses Produkts Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie sofort Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt 
auf. • Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden. • Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn 
es beschädigt ist und/oder die Verpackung geöffnet wurde. • Ist die Orthese mit 
einem Sicherungsring ausgestattet, darf die Orthese nicht nass werden. • Außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern unter drei Jahren aufbewahren, um ein versehentliches 
Verschlucken der Kleinteile zu vermeiden.
HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde benachrichtigen, falls es durch 
die Verwendung dieses Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.

FIXIEREN DES SICHERUNGSRINGS
•	�Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boa®-Knopf in der unteren verriegelten Position ist, 

bevor der Sicherungsring angebracht wird. 
•	�Der Haken der Sicherungsringkappe wird in den Schlitz eingeführt. (Abbildung 1 + 2)  

Warnung: Befindet sich der Boa®-Knopf in der aufrechten Position, schließt der 
Sicherungsring nicht korrekt.

•	�Mit dem kleinen Boa®-Schraubendreher den Sicherungsring fixieren, indem die 
Schraube im Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird, bis der Sicherungsring vollständig in der 
Boa®-Bandbasis sitzt. (Abbildung 3)

	 Achtung: Die Schraube nicht zu fest anziehen.

ENTFERNEN DES SICHERUNGSRINGS
•	�Die Schraube am Sicherungsring lösen, indem der Schraubendreher gegen den 

Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird. (Abbildung 4)
•	Sicherungsring abnehmen. (Abbildung 5)

Tipps zum Anpassen der Exos®-Produkte:
Besuchen Sie das Exos® Provider Center: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR oder
Scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Smartphone

NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM EINZIGEN 
PATIENTEN BESTIMMT.
V E R S C H R E I B U N G S P F L I C H T I G .

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
DJO, LLC übernimmt bei Material- oder Herstellungsmängeln die 
Reparatur und den Austausch des vollständigen Produkts oder 
eines Teils des Produkts und aller entsprechenden Zubehörteile 
für einen Zeitraum von 8 Wochen ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

Falls und insoweit die Bedingungen dieser Gewährleistung nicht den 
örtlichen Bestimmungen entsprechen, gelten die Vorschriften dieser 
örtlichen Bestimmungen.

Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni. La corretta 
applicazione e manutenzione sono di fondamentale importanza per un 

funzionamento corretto.

PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO 
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un medico professionista, dal paziente 
o dal caregiver del paziente. L’utente deve poter leggere, comprendere ed essere 

fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni 
fornite nelle istruzioni per l’uso.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI
Nei tutori Exos®, l’anello di blocco Boa® evita che la manopola Boa® possa sollevarsi 

in posizione di sblocco, impedendo l’uso della manopola Boa®. Questo anello di blocco 
può essere utilizzato su tutori con piattaforma Boa® L3.

CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI
Fornisce stabilizzazione aggiuntiva dell’arto o del segmento del corpo. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna.

 AVVERTENZE e  PRECAUZIONI
• Questo prodotto deve essere prescritto e applicato da un operatore sanitario.  
La frequenza e la durata d’uso devono essere stabilite dall’operatore sanitario. 
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo diversamente da come indicato nelle presenti Istruzioni  
per l’uso. • Non modificare il dispositivo se non è presente un operatore sanitario. 
• In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità o altre reazioni insolite durante 
l’uso del prodotto, contattare immediatamente il medico. • Non usare su ferite aperte. 
• Non usare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o se la confezione è stata aperta. 
• Se il tutore viene applicato con un anello di blocco, il paziente deve evitare di bagnare 
il tutore. • Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore a tre anni per evitare 
l’ingestione accidentale di piccole parti.
NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso di gravi incidenti dovuti 
all’uso di questo dispositivo.

FISSAGGIO DELL’ANELLO DI  BLOCCO
•	�Accertarsi che la manopola Boa® sia rivolta verso il basso e in posizione bloccata 

prima di applicare l’anello di blocco. 
•	�Inserire il gancio del coperchio dell’anello di blocco nell’alloggiamento. (Fig. 1 e 2) 

Avvertenza: se la manopola Boa® è rivolta verso l’alto, l’anello di blocco non è 
inserito correttamente.

•	�Utilizzare il piccolo giravite Boa® per fissare l’anello di blocco ruotandolo in senso 
orario finché l’anello di blocco Boa® è posizionato completamente sulla base della 
manopola. (Fig. 3)

	 Attenzione: non stringere eccessivamente la vite.

RIMOZIONE DELL’ANELLO DI  BLOCCO
•	Allentare la vite sull’anello di blocco ruotando il giravite in senso antiorario. (Fig. 4)
•	Sollevare l’anello di blocco. (Fig. 5)

Per i suggerimenti relativi all’applicazione di ciascun dispositivo Exos®:
Visitare il Centro fornitori Exos® all’indirizzo: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR oppure
Scansire l’immagine QR con il proprio smartphone

PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE
S O LO  S U  P R E S C R I Z I O N E .

GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO
Per un periodo di 8 settimane dalla data di acquisto DJO, LLC si 
impegna a riparare e sostituire, completamente o parzialmente, il 
dispositivo e i relativi accessori in caso di difetti nella lavorazione 
o nel materiale.

Nella misura in cui i termini della presente garanzia non risultino conformi alle 
normative locali, risulteranno applicabili le disposizioni di queste ultime.

Veuillez lire tout le manuel d‘instructions avant d‘utiliser ce dispositif.  
Une application et un entretien adéquats sont essentiels au bon usage  

du produit.

PROFIL DES UTILISATEURS CONCERNÉS : 
L’utilisateur concerné doit être un professionnel médical agréé, le patient ou le 

soignant du patient. L’utilisateur doit être capable de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble 
des consignes, des avertissements et des mises en garde qui figurent dans le mode 

d’emploi, et être physiquement apte à les respecter.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE/INDICATIONS
L’Anneau de Verrouillage Boa® est destiné à empêcher la sangle Boa® des attelles 

Exos® de passer en position ouverte et ainsi de gêner l’utilisation de la sangle Boa®. 
Cet anneau de verrouillage peut être utilisé sur les attelles avec la plate-forme Boa® L3.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE
Assure une stabilisation supplémentaire du membre ou du segment corporel. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune.

 AVERTISSEMENTS et  PRÉCAUTIONS
• Ce produit doit être prescrit et installé par un professionnel de santé. La fréquence 
et la durée d’utilisation doivent être déterminées par votre professionnel de santé. 
• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif autrement que comme indiqué dans ce mode d’emploi. 
• Ne pas modifier le dispositif sans la présence d’un professionnel de santé. • En cas 
de douleur, de gonflement, de modification de la sensation ou d’autres réactions 
inhabituelles lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, vous devez contacter immédiatement 
votre médecin. • Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte. • Ne pas utiliser le dispositif s’il 
est endommagé et/ou si l’emballage a été ouvert. • Si l’attelle est mise en place avec un 
anneau de verrouillage, le patient ne doit pas mouiller l’attelle. • Tenir hors de portée 
des enfants de moins de trois ans pour éviter l’ingestion accidentelle des petites pièces.
REMARQUE : contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en cas d’incident grave 
découlant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif.

FIXER L’ANNEAU DE VERROUILLAGE
•	�Vérifier que la sangle Boa® est en position fermée et verrouillée avant d’installer 

l’anneau de verrouillage. 
•	�Insérer le crochet de l’anneau de verrouillage dans l’interstice prévu à cet effet. 

(Figure 1 et 2)   
Avertissement : si la sangle Boa® est en position ouverte, l’anneau de 
verrouillage ne s’insérera pas correctement.

•	�Utiliser le petit tournevis Boa® pour fixer l’anneau de verrouillage en tournant 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre, jusqu’à ce que l’anneau de verrouillage soit 
complètement inséré dans la base de la sangle Boa®. (Figure 3)

	 Attention : ne pas trop serrer la vis.

RETIRER L’ANNEAU DE VERROUILLAGE
•	�Dévisser la vis de l’anneau de verrouillage à l’aide du tournevis en tournant dans le 

sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. (Figure 4)
•	Soulever l’anneau de verrouillage. (Figure 5)

Pour obtenir des astuces sur le placement de chaque dispositif Exos® :
Rendez-vous sur le centre réservé aux fournisseurs Exos® à l’adresse : 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR ou 
Scanner le code QR avec votre smartphone

RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL  
PATIENT UNIQUEMENT.
SUR ORDONNANCE UNIQUEMENT.

GARANTIE PRODUIT LIMITÉE
DJO, LLC réparera et remplacera tout ou une partie de l’unité et 
de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau ou de fabrication 
pendant une période de 8 semaines à partir de la date d’achat.

Si les conditions de cette garantie sont incompatibles avec la réglementation 
locale, les dispositions des réglementations locales s’appliquent.

Pred použitím zdravotnej pomôcky si pozorne prečítajte celý návod na použitie. 
Pre správnu funkciu zdravotnej pomôcky je dôležité, aby sa pomôcka používala 

správnym spôsobom a aby sa nezanedbávala jej údržba.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA: 
Zamýšľaným používateľom by mal byť zdravotnícky pracovník s platným oprávnením, pacient 
alebo ošetrovateľ pacienta. Používateľ musí byť schopný prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania a 

upozornenia v návode na použitie. Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.

ÚČEL POUŽITIA/INDIKÁCIE
Poistný Krúžok Boa® sa používa na zabránenie pásom Boa® na ortézach Exos®, aby sa uvoľnili 
zo zablokovanej polohy, a tak zabraňuje použitiu pásov Boa®. Tento poistný krúžok sa môže 

používať na ortézach s platformou L3 Boa®.

VÝKONOVÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
Poskytuje dodatočnú stabilizáciu končatiny alebo časti tela. 

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Žiadne.

 VAROVANIA a  BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
• Tento produkt musí predpísať a nasadiť zdravotnícky pracovník. Frekvenciu a trvanie použitia 
musí stanoviť váš zdravotník. • Nepoužívajte pomôcku iným spôsobom než uvedeným v tomto 
návode na použitie. • Pomôcku neupravujte bez toho, aby bol prítomný zdravotnícky pracovník. 
• Ak sa pri používaní tohto produktu vyskytne bolesť, opuchnutie, zmena citlivosti alebo iné 
nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte na svojho lekára. • Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.  
• Pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je poškodená a/alebo ak bolo balenie otvorené. • Ak sa použije 
ortéza s poistným krúžkom, pacient nesmie namočiť ortézu. • Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí  
vo veku do troch rokov, aby nedošlo k náhodnému požitiu malých častí.
POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte 
na výrobcu a kompetentný úrad.

ZABEZPEČENIE POISTNÉHO KRÚŽKA
•	Pred použitím poistného krúžka sa uistite, že pás Boa® je v dolnej zablokovanej polohe. 
•	�Vložte háčik krytu poistného krúžka na miesto. (Obrázok 1 & 2)   

Varovanie: Ak je pás Boa® v hornej polohe, poistný krúžok nebude zapojený správne.
•	�Použite malý skrutkovač Boa® na zaistenie poistného krúžka tak, že ním otočíte zľava 

doprava, až kým bude poistný krúžok pevne nasadený na základni pásu Boa®. (Obrázok 3)
	 Upozornenie: Skrutku neuťahujte príliš silno.

ODSTRÁNENIE POISTNÉHO KRÚŽKA
•	Uvoľnite skrutku na poistnom krúžku otočením skrutkovača sprava doľava. (Obrázok 4)
•	Zdvihnite poistný krúžok. (Obrázok 5)

Rady na nastavenie jednotlivých zdravotných pomôcok Exos®:
Navštívte stredisko výrobcu zariadení Exos® na stránke: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR alebo
Naskenujte si snímku QR pomocou zariadenia smartphone

NA POUŽITIE LEN PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA.
LEN NA LEKÁRSKY PREDPIS.

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBOK
Spoločnosť DJO, LLC vykoná opravu a výmenu celého výrobku alebo 
jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu chyby materiálu alebo z dôvodu 
výrobnej chyby počas doby 8 dní od dátumu predaja.

V prípade, že podmienky tejto záruky nie sú v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, 
platia ustanovenia dané miestnymi predpismi.
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Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan du använder enheten. Korrekt applicering och 
underhåll är mycket viktigt för att produkten ska fungera som den ska.

ANVÄNDARPROFIL: 
Produkten är avsedd att användas av legitimerade läkare, patienten eller patientens vårdare. 

Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra anvisningar, varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder i bruksanvisningen.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER
Boa® Låsring är att avsedd att förhindra Boa®-spolen på Exos®-skenor från att lyftas till det 
olåsta läget, vilket förhindrar att Boa®-spolen kan användas. Denna låsring kan användas på 

ortoser med plattformen L3 Boa®.

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER
Ger extra stabilitet åt extremiteten eller kroppssegmentet. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga.

 VARNINGAR och FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Denna produkt ska förskrivas och provas ut av sjukvårdspersonal. Sjukvårdspersonalen ska 
bestämma hur ofta och hur länge produkten ska användas. • Använd inte någon annan enhet än 
de som anges i denna bruksanvisning. • Modifiera inte enheten i frånvaro av sjukvårdspersonal.  
• Kontakta genast läkare om smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller andra, ovanliga 
reaktioner uppkommer medan du använder denna produkt. • Använd inte över öppna sår.  
• Använd inte enheten om den uppvisar skador och/eller om förpackningen är bruten.  
• Om stödet appliceras med en låsring får inte patienten låta stödet bli blött. • Förvaras 
oåtkomligt för barn under tre år för att förhindra oavsiktlig förtäring av smådelar.
OBS! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet om en allvarlig händelse inträffar till följd av 
att denna produkt använts.

SÄTTA FAST LÅSRINGEN
•	�Säkerställ att Boa®-spolen befinner sig i nedåtriktat och låst läge innan du applicerar 

låsringen. 
•	�För in haken på låsringens hätta i springan. (Figur 1 och 2)   

Varning: Om Boa®-spolen befinner sig i det övre läget kopplas inte låsringen in 
ordentligt.

•	�Använd den lilla Boa®-skruvnyckeln för att sätta fast låsringen genom att vrida nyckeln 
medurs tills låsringen sitter ordentligt på Boa®-spolens bas. (Figur 3)

	 Var försiktig: Spänn inte åt banden för hårt.

TA BORT LÅSRINGEN
•	Lossa på skruven på låsringen genom att vrida på skruvnyckeln moturs. (Figur 4)
•	Lyft av låsringen. (Figur 5)

För att få tips om passning av Exos®-enheten:
Besök Exos® leverantörscenter: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR eller
Skanna QR-bilden med en smarttelefon

ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.
RECEPTBELAGD.

BEGRÄNSAD PRODUKTGARANTI
DJO, LLC kommer att reparera och ersätta hela eller delar av enheten och 
dess tillbehör vid brister i material eller utförande under en period av  
8 veckor från försäljningsdagen.

Om garantins villkor är i strid med lokala bestämmelser ska de lokala 
bestämmelserna gälla.

Koko käyttöopas on luettava ennen laitteen käyttöä. Laitetta on käytettävä ja 
hoidettava oikein, jotta se toimii asianmukaisesti.

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET: 
Käyttäjän tulee olla valtuutettu terveydenhuoltoalan ammattilainen, potilas tai hänen 

hoitajansa. Käyttäjän pitää pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja kyetä fyysisesti noudattamaan 
käyttöohjeiden kaikkia ohjeita, varoituksia ja huomautuksia.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Boa®-Lukitusrengas on tarkoitettu estämään Exos®-tukien Boa®-rullan nouseminen 

lukitsemattomaan asentoon ja estämään siten Boa®-rullan käyttö. Tätä lukitusrengasta voidaan 
käyttää L3 Boa® -sovitusjärjestelmän sisältävissä tuissa.

SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET
Tuote vakauttaa raajan tai kehonosan. 

VASTA-AIHEET
Ei ole.

 VAROITUKSET ja  VAROTOIMET
• Tämän tuotteen saa määrätä ja asettaa paikalleen vain terveydenhuollon ammattilainen. 
Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen tulee määritellä käytön toistumistiheys ja kesto. • Älä käytä 
tuotetta muulla kuin näissä käyttöohjeissa määritetyillä tavoilla. • Älä muokkaa tuotetta, ellei 
paikalla ole terveydenhuollon ammattilaista. • Jos tätä tuotetta käytettäessä ilmenee kipua, 
turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia reaktioita, ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin. 
• Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä. • Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai jos pakkaus  
on avattu. • Jos tuen kanssa käytetään lukitusrengasta, tukea ei saa päästää kastumaan.  
• Pidä poissa alle kolmivuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta, jotta he eivät niele tahattomasti pieniä osia.
HUOMAUTUS: ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen, jos tämän tuotteen 
käyttö aiheuttaa vakavan vaaratilanteen.

LUKITUSRENKAAN KIINNITTÄMINEN
•	�Varmista ennen lukitusrenkaan asettamista, että Boa®-rulla on alhaalla ja lukitussa 

asennossa. 
•	�Aseta lukitusrenkaan pään koukku aukkoon. (Kuvat 1 ja 2)   

Huomio: Jos Boa®-rulla on yläasennossa, lukitusrengas ei asetu kunnolla paikalleen.
•	�Kiinnitä lukitusrengas pientä Boa®-ruuvitalttaa käyttämällä kääntämällä sitä myötäpäivään, 

kunnes lukitusrengas istuu kokonaan Boa®-rullan alustaan. (Kuva 3)
 	 Varoitus: Älä kiristä ruuvia liikaa.

LUKITUSRENKAAN IRROTTAMINEN
•	Löysennä lukitusrenkaan ruuvia kääntämällä sitä ruuvitaltalla vastapäivään. (Kuva 4)
•	Nosta lukitusrengas ylös. (Kuva 5)

Jos haluat vinkkejä Exos®-laitteen paikalleen asettamisesta:
Käy Exos®-jälleenmyyjäkeskuksessa verkko-osoitteessa:
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR tai
Skannaa QR-kuva älypuhelimellasi

VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN.
VAIN LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

RAJOITETTU TUOTETAKUU
DJO, LLC korjaa ja vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai 
tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet 8 viikon kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

Mikäli tämän takuun ehdot eivät ole yhdenmukaisia paikallismääräysten 
kanssa, kyseiset paikallismääräysten ehdot ovat voimassa.

Les hele instruksjonshåndboken før du bruker utstyret. Korrekt påsettelse og pleie 
er ytterst viktig for at utstyret skal fungere på riktig måte.

TILTENKT BRUKERPROFIL: 
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være autorisert medisinsk fagpersonell, pasienten eller pasientens 

pleier. Brukeren skal kunne lese, forstå og være fysisk i stand til å utføre anvisningene, 
advarslene og forholdsreglene i denne bruksanvisningen.

TILSIKTET BRUK /  INDIKASJONER
Boa®-låseringen er tiltenkt å forhindre at Boa®-spolen på Exos®-skinnene løftes til opplåst 

stilling, noe som forhindrer bruken av Boa®-spolen. Denne låseringen kan brukes på skinner med 
L3 Boa®-plattformen.

YTELSESKARAKTERISTIKKER
Gir ekstra stabilisering til ekstremiteten eller kroppsdelen. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ingen.

 ADVARSLER og FORHOLDSREGLER
• Dette produktet må foreskrives og tilpasses av helsepersonell. Frekvensen og bruksvarigheten 
skal bestemmes av helsepersonell. • Bruk ikke enheten på annen måte enn det som er instruert  
i denne bruksanvisningen. • Enheten må ikke endres uten at helsepersonell er til stede. • Dersom 
det oppstår smerte, hevelse, endringer i følsomhet eller andre uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av 
dette produktet, må du kontakte legen din umiddelbart. • Må ikke brukes over åpne sår. • Bruk 
ikke enheten hvis den er skadet og/eller emballasjen er åpnet. • Hvis skinnen er påsatt med en 
låsering, må pasienten passe på at skinnen ikke blir våt. • Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn 
under tre år for å unngå utilsiktet svelging av de små delene.
MERKNAD: Kontakt produsenten og relevant myndighet ved alvorlige hendelser som 
forekommer på grunn av bruk av denne enheten.

FESTE LÅSERINGEN
•	Sørg for at Boa®-spolen er i låst posisjon (ned) før du setter på låseringen. 
•	�Før kroken til låseringdekslet inn i åpningen. (Figur 1 og 2)   

Advarsel: Hvis Boa®-spolen er i opp-stillingen, vil ikke låseringen festes skikkelig.
•	�Bruk den lille Boa®-skrutrekkernøkkelen til å feste låseringen ved å dreie nøkkelen med 

urviseren inntil låseringen settes helt på plass på basen til Boa®-spolen. (Figur 3)
	 Forsiktig: Ikke stram skruen for mye.

FJERNE LÅSERINGEN
•	Løsne skruen på låseringen ved å dreie skrutrekkernøkkelen mot urviseren. (Figur 4)
•	Løft av låseringen. (Figur 5)

For tips til påsetting av Exos®-utstyr:
Gå til Exos® Provider Center: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR eller
Skann QR-bildet med smarttelefonen din

KUN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT.
RESEPTBELAGT.

BEGRENSET PRODUKTGARANTI
DJO, LLC vil reparere og erstatte hele eller deler av enheten og dens 
tilbehør ved eventuelle defekter i materialer eller utførelse i en periode 
på 8 uker fra salgsdato.

I den grad vilkårene i denne garantien er i strid med lokale 
forskrifter, vil bestemmelsene i slike lokale forskrifter gjelde.

本製品を使用する前に必ず取扱説明書全体をお読みください。製品を適切に機
能させるためには、正しい装着、適切な取り扱いが必要となります。

対象ユーザープロフィール： 
対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事者、患者、患者の看護人とします。 

ユーザーは、取扱方法に記載の指示、警告および注意事項をすべて読み、 
理解した上で身体的に実行できる必要があります。

用途/適応
Boa® 固定リングは、 Exos®ブレースのBoa® リールが固定されていない位置から上が 
ることを防ぎ、Boa® リールの使用を抑制します。この固定リングは、L3 Boa®プラッ 

トフォームのブレースに使用することができます。

性能特性
手足または体の一部をさらに安定させます。 

禁忌事項
なし。

 警告および注意
•この製品は、医療専門家によって処方され、装着されるものです。使用の頻度および期
間は処方する医療専門家が決定してください。• この使用説明書に記載されている以外の
方法で装置を使用しないでください。• 医療専門家の監督がないところで装置を改造しな
いでください。• 本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫れ、感覚の変化、またその他の異常反応を感
じた場合は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。• 開放創には使用しないでください。 
• 破損していたり、パッケージが開いている場合は、本装置を使用しないでください。 
• ブレースを固定リングで装着している場合、ブレースを濡らさないでください。 
• 小さな部品を誤飲しないように、3歳未満の子どもの手の届かないところに保管してく
ださい。
注記： 本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生した場合は、メーカーおよび所轄官
庁に連絡してください。

固定リングの取り付け
•	� 固定リングを取り付ける前に、Boa® リールが下向きに固定した状態であることを確

認してください。 
•	� 固定リングキャップのフックをスロットに差し込みます。（図1、2） 

警告：Boa® リールが上を向いた状態の場合、固定リングは適切にはまりません。
•	� 小型Boa® ドライバーキーを使用し、固定リングが Boa® リールの土台に完全に固定さ

れるまでキーを時計回りに回し、固定リングを取り付けます。（図3）
	 注意：ねじを締めすぎないでください。

固定リングの取り外し
•	� ドライバーキーを反時計回りに回し、固定リングのねじを緩めます。（図4）
•	� 固定リングを外します。（図5）

各Exos® 器具の装着に役立つ情報：
Exos® プロバイダーセンターにアクセスしてください： 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR または
携帯でQRコードをスキャンしてください。

1人の患者にのみ使用してください。
医家向

制限付き保証
DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対しては、購入日から8週間に限
りユニットおよび付属品のすべてまたは一部を修理、交換します。

本保証が現地規制と矛盾する範囲については、当該現地規制の規定
が適用されます。

Læs hele betjeningsvejledningen, før enheden tages i brug. Korrekt anvendelse og 
pleje er vigtigt for, at enheden kan fungere korrekt.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL: 
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, patienten eller patientens omsorgsperson. 

Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER
Boa®-Låseringen er fremstillet til at forhindre Boa®-rullen på Exos®-skinner i at blive løftet til 

oplåst position og dermed hindre brugen af Boa®-rullen. Denne låsering kan bruges på skinner 
med L3 Boa® platformen.

YDELSESEGENSKABER
Sørger for yderligere stabilisering af ekstremiteten eller kropsdelen. 

KO N T R A I N D I K AT I O N E R
Ingen.

 ADVARSLER og FORHOLDSREGLER
• Dette produkt skal ordineres og tilpasses af en sundhedsmedarbejder. 
Sundhedsmedarbejderen bestemmer hvor hyppigt og hvor længe, det skal anvendes.  
• Enheden må ikke anvendes på anden måde end anvist i denne brugsanvisning. • Enheden må 
ikke modificeres, uden at der er en sundhedsmedarbejder til stede. • Hvis der opstår smerter, 
hævelser, sanseforandringer eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette 
produkt, skal lægen omgående kontaktes. • Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår. • Brug ikke denne 
enhed, hvis den er beskadiget, og/eller emballagen har været åbnet. • Hvis skinnen anvendes 
med en låsering, skal patienten sørge for, at skinnen ikke bliver våd. • Opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn under tre år for at undgå utilsigtet indtagelse af små dele.
BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente myndighed i tilfælde af, at der opstår en 
alvorlig hændelse som følge af anvendelsen af denne enhed.

TILSPÆNDING AF LÅSERINGEN
•	Sørg for, at Boa®-rullen er nede og i låst position, før låseringen anvendes. 
•	�Sæt krogen til låseringslåget i åbningen (figur 1 og 2).   

Advarsel: Hvis Boa®-rullen er i ”oppe”-positionen, indkobles låseringen ikke korrekt.
•	�Brug den lille Boa®-skruetrækkernøgle til at fastgøre låseringen ved at dreje nøglen med 

uret, indtil låseringen sidder korrekt på Boa®-rullens base (figur 3).
	 Forsigtig: Spænd ikke skruen for meget.

FJERNELSE AF LÅSERINGEN
•	Løsn skruen på låseringen ved at dreje skruenøglen mod uret (figur 4).
•	Løft låseringen af (figur 5).

For tip til påsætning af de enkelte Exos®-enheder:
Besøg Exos®-leverandørcenteret på: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR eller
Scan QR-billedet med din smartphone

MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ EN ENKELT PATIENT.
K U N  PÅ  R E C E P T.

BEGRÆNSET PRODUKTGARANTI
DJO, LLC vil reparere og udskifte hele eller en del af enheden og dens 
tilbehør i tilfælde af materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl i en periode på 8 uger 
fra salgsdatoen. 

I det omfang vilkårene i denne garanti er uforlignelige med lokal 
lovgivning, vil bestemmelserne i den pågældende lovgivning have 
forrang.

Před použitím této zdravotní pomůcky si prostudujte celý návod k použití. 
Pro řádné fungování této pomůcky je důležité správné používání a údržba.

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE: 
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, pacient nebo pacientův 
pečovatel. Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst veškeré pokyny, varování a upozornění 

v návodu k použití a porozumět jim a musí být fyzicky schopen je dodržovat.

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ  A INDIKACE
Pojistný Kroužek Boa® drží cívku Boa® na ortézách Exos® na svém místě a zabraňuje 

jejímu zvednutí do odblokované polohy. Pokud by k tomu došlo, cívku Boa® by nebylo 
možné použít. Tento pojistný kroužek lze použít na ortézách s platformou L3 Boa®.

POPIS FUNKCE
Poskytuje dodatečnou stabilizaci končetiny nebo části těla. 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Žádné.

 VAROVÁNÍ a  BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
• Výrobek musí předepsat a nasadit zdravotnický pracovník. Frekvenci a délku 
použití určí zdravotnický pracovník. • Nepoužívejte prostředek jiným způsobem, 
než je uvedeno v tomto návodu k použití. • Neupravujte prostředek bez přítomnosti 
zdravotnického pracovníka. • Pokud se během používání tohoto výrobku objeví bolest, 
otok, změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte na svého lékaře.  
• Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány. • Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozen a/nebo  
byl-li jeho obal otevřen. • Pokud je ortéza nasazena s pojistným kroužkem, nesmí 
ji pacient namočit. • Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí mladších 3 let, aby nedošlo 
k náhodnému požití malých částí.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde k závažné nežádoucí 
příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

ZAJIŠŤOVÁNÍ POJISTNÉHO KROUŽKU
•	�Před nasazením pojistného kroužku se ujistěte, že cívka Boa® je v dolní, 

zablokované pozici. 
•	�Vložte háček pojistného kroužku na krytu do otvoru. (obrázek 1 a 2) 

Varování: Pojistný kroužek nebude zapojen správně, pokud je cívka  
Boa® v horní pozici.

•	�Použijte malý šroubovák Boa® k zajištění pojistného kroužku. Otáčejte 
šroubovákem ve směru hodinových ručiček, dokud pojistný kroužek úplně 
nenasedne na cívku Boa®. (obrázek 3)

	 Upozornění: Šroub příliš neutahujte.

SEJMUTÍ  POJISTNÉHO KROUŽKU
•	�Povolte šroubek na pojistném kroužku. Použijte k tomu šroubovák, kterým budete 

otáčet proti směru hodinových ručiček. (obrázek 4)
•	Zvedněte pojistný kroužek. (obrázek 5)

Rady, jak nastavit jednotlivé zdravotní pomůcky Exos®:
Navštivte webové stránky střediska výrobce zařízení Exos®: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR nebo
oskenujte obrázek QR chytrým telefonem.

URČENO POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA.
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS.

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBEK
Společnost DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo výměnu celého nebo 
části výrobku a jeho příslušenství z důvodu vady materiálu nebo 
chybného zpracování po dobu 8 týdnů od data prodeje.

V rozsahu, ve kterém se podmínky této záruky neshodují 
s místními předpisy, se uplatňují tyto místní předpisy.

Antes de utilizar este dispositivo, ler o manual de instruções na íntegra. Colocar e 
cuidar correctamente do dispositivo é vital para que funcione devidamente.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO: 
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico licenciado, o paciente ou o prestador de 
cuidados do paciente. O utilizador deve conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de 

seguir as instruções, advertências e cuidados mencionados nas informações de utilização.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES
O Anel de Bloqueio Boa® destina-se a impedir que o tambor Boa® das talas Exos® seja levantado 

para a posição de desbloqueado, inibindo assim o uso do tambor Boa®. Este anel  
de bloqueio pode ser utilizado em talas com a plataforma L3 Boa®.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO
Assegurar a estabilização adicional do membro ou segmento do corpo. 

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Nenhumas.

 ADVERTÊNCIAS e  PRECAUÇÕES
• Este produto deve ser prescrito e aplicado por um profissional de saúde. A frequência e o 
tempo de utilização devem ser determinados pelo seu profissional de saúde. • Não utilize o 
dispositivo de forma diferente da instruída nestas instruções de utilização. • Não modifique o 
dispositivo sem a presença de um profissional de saúde. • Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças 
de sensibilidade ou outras reacções anormais durante a utilização deste produto, deve contactar 
imediatamente o seu médico. • Não aplique sobre feridas abertas. • Não utilize o dispositivo se 
estiver danificado e/ou se a embalagem tiver sido aberta. • Se a tala for aplicada com um anel de 
bloqueio, o paciente não pode molhar a tala. • Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças com menos 
de três anos de idade para evitar a ingestão acidental das peças pequenas.
NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no caso de um incidente grave 
resultante da utilização deste dispositivo.

FIXAR O ANEL DE BLOQUEIO
•	�Certificar-se de que o tambor Boa® está na posição para baixo e bloqueada antes de aplicar o 

anel de bloqueio. 
•	�Inserir o gancho da tampa do anel de bloqueio na ranhura. (Figuras 1 e 2)  

Advertência: Se o tambor Boa® estiver na posição para cima, o anel de bloqueio não irá 
engatar bem.

•	�Usar a chave de fendas pequena Boa® para fixar o anel de bloqueio, girando a chave no 
sentido dos ponteiros do relógio até o anel de bloqueio assentar completamente na base do 
tambor Boa®. (Figura 3)

	 Cuidado: Não apertar demasiado o parafuso.

RETIRAR O ANEL DE BLOQUEIO
•	�Desapertar o parafuso do anel de bloqueio girando a chave de fendas no sentido contrário ao 

dos ponteiros do relógio. (Figura 4)
•	Levantar o anel de bloqueio. (Figura 5)

Para dicas sobre a colocação de cada dispositivo Exos®:
Visitar o Centro de Fornecedores Exos® em: 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR ou
Ler a imagem QR com um smartphone

PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.
SUJEITO A RECEITA MÉDICA.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DO PRODUTO
A DJO, LLC reparará e substituirá toda ou parte da unidade e os seus 
acessórios em caso de defeitos de material ou de fabrico durante um 
período de 8 semanas a partir da data da venda.

Caso os termos da presente garantia não estejam em consonância 
com os regulamentos locais, devem prevalecer as disposições desses 
regulamentos locais.

使用本器械之前，请阅读整本说明手册。正确的应用和维护对于此器械发
挥正常功能十分重要。

预期用户说明： 
预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者或患者的照护者。用户应能够阅读、 

理解并在身体上有能力执行使用信息中提供的指示、警告和注意事项。

预期用途/适应症
Boa® 扣环用于防止 Exos® 护具上的 Boa® 卷盘被提起到打开位置，从而阻止使用 

Boa® 卷盘。该扣环可与 L3 Boa® 平台一起在护具上使用。

性能特点
加强固定肢体或身体部位。 

禁忌
无。

 警告和注意事项
• 本品应凭医务人员处方购买，并由医务人员调试。使用频率和持续时间应由您的
医务人员确定。• 不要违反本 IFU 的说明使用器械。• 不要在医务人员不在场的情
况下改装器械。• 如果在使用本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样或其他异
常反应，请立即联系您的医生。• 切勿在开放性伤口上使用。• 如果器械已损坏且/
或包装已打开，切勿使用。• 如果护具使用扣环，则患者应保持护具干燥。• 将本
品保存在远离 3 岁以下儿童的场所，以免儿童意外摄入小部件。
注释：对于因使用此器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商和主管部门。

固定扣环
•	使用扣环前，确保 Boa® 卷盘处于向下的锁定位置。 
•	�将扣环盖上的搭扣插入扣眼内。（图 1 和图 2）  警告： 

如果 Boa® 卷盘位于向上位置，则扣环未扣好。
•	�使用 Boa® 小螺丝起子顺时针旋转螺销，直到扣环完全位于 Boa® 卷盘基座

上，以固定扣环。（图 3）
	 注意：请不要将螺丝拧得过紧。

取下扣环
•	逆时针旋转螺丝起子，松开扣环上的螺丝。（图 4）
•	提起扣环。（图 5）

有关 Exos® 器械的佩戴技巧：
请访问 Exos® 供应商中心的以下网址： 
 http://exosmedical.com/provider/LR 或
使用您的智能手机扫描二维码图像

仅供一名患者使用。
仅凭处方销售。

有限产品保修
自购买之日起 8 周内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺
陷，DJO, LLC 将全部或部分地维修和更换设备及其附件。

这项保修的条款会在某种程度上与地方法规不一致，这时
采用地方法规的规定。


